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1	Introduction
[bookmark: _Hlk55112831]This paper provides summary of discussions at RAN#110-e on:
[bookmark: _Hlk55560649]CB: # 82_MDTCollectionPeriodValues
-  if the approach is to leave st3 values as they are, we should liaise SA5 to check whether to align their st2
(E/// - moderator)


2	For the Chairman’s Notes 
[bookmark: _GoBack]There is the need to clarify how specifications of various groups need to be aligned for MDT. 
MDT’s stage 2 in 32.422 is owned by SA5. SA5 also owns the Stage 3 specifications for the OAM-RAN configuration. RAN2 and RAN3 own stage 3 specifications enabling MDT. In RAN3 we often cite the stage 2 in TS32.422 to take decisions on MDT topics.


There is no objection in triggering an LS towards SA5 to clarify whether RAN3 stage 3 should be aligned with SA5’s stage 2. It is proposed to agree to the LS in R3-207149.
3	Discussion
In R3-206547 and R3-206548 simple proposals were made to add some missing values for the M4 Collection Period IE and M5 Collection Period IE. The changes are shown below for TS36.413.

[bookmark: _Toc20954525][bookmark: _Toc36550524][bookmark: _Toc29902530][bookmark: _Toc29906534][bookmark: _Toc45104281][bookmark: _Toc45227777][bookmark: _Toc45891591][bookmark: _Toc51764235]9.2.87	M4 Configuration
This IE defines the parameters for M4 measurement collection.
	IE/Group Name
	Presence
	Range
	IE type and reference
	Semantics description

	M4 Collection Period
	M
	
	ENUMERATED (ms1024, ms2048, ms5120, ms10240, min1, …, ms2560)
	

	M4 Links to log
	M
	
	ENUMERATED(uplink, downlink, both-uplink-and-downlink, …)
	



[bookmark: _Toc20954526][bookmark: _Toc29902531][bookmark: _Toc29906535][bookmark: _Toc36550525][bookmark: _Toc45104282][bookmark: _Toc45227778][bookmark: _Toc51764236][bookmark: _Toc45891592]9.2.88	M5 Configuration
This IE defines the parameters for M5 measurement collection.
	IE/Group Name
	Presence
	Range
	IE type and reference
	Semantics description

	M5 Collection Period
	M
	
	ENUMERATED (ms1024, ms2048, ms5120, ms10240, min1, …, ms2560)
	

	M5 Links to log
	M
	
	ENUMERATED(uplink, downlink, both-uplink-and-downlink, …)
	




It needs to be noted that the values proposed to be added are described in TS32.422, as shown below:
[bookmark: _Toc51929250][bookmark: _Toc516654960][bookmark: _Toc28278151][bookmark: _Toc36134426][bookmark: _Toc51928681][bookmark: _Toc44686911]5.10.23	Measurement period LTE
This parameter is mandatory if the job type is set to Immediate MDT or Immediate MDT and Trace and either the bit 4 or bit 5 or bit 6 or bit7 of list of measurements parameter in LTE (M4 for DL or M4 for UL or M5 for DL or M5 for UL) is set to 1.
This measurement parameter defines the measuremet period that should be used for the Data Volume and Scheduled IP Throughput measurements made by the eNB. The same measurement period should be used for the UL and DL.
The parameter is an enumerated type with the following values:
-	1024 ms (0),
-	1280 ms (1),
-	2048 ms (2),
-	2560 ms (3),
-	5120 ms (4),
-	10240 ms (5)
-	1 min (6).
Some values may not be always available e.g., due to the large amount of logging they would generate in a highly loaded network. The selection of a specific subset of supported values at the eNB is vendor-specific.

Some companies focussed on the note highlighted above and claimed that based on this note RAN3 does not need to add the value 2560ms to their spec, as the RAN3 specifications may select a subset of the collection period values listed above. 
We need to understand that the note in question is written with respect to the OAM to RAN interface. Namely, the assumption taken by SA5 is that OAM and eNB have implementation means to coordinated on the value range they support for the M4 and M5 collection period. This is plausible because in the majority of cases OAM and RAN come from the same vendor.
However, in RAN3 we cannot assume that the S1AP and the X2AP are between nodes of the same vendor. For that reason, we cannot exclude values for the M4 and M5 collection period that SA5 has already defined in their stage 2. 
Observation 1: in SA5 the assumption is that OAM and eNB can coordinate by means of implementation which M4 and M5 Collection Periods are supported. In RAN3 is cannot be assumed that two neighbour eNBs, or an MME and an eNB can coordinate M4 and M5 Collection Periods by means of implementation. This would not be interoperable

Note that SA5 also defines a stage 3 for the RAN-OAM interface, so the same values for the M4 and M5 collection period described in the stage 2 in TS32.422 are also present in stage 3 in 28.623, see below excerpt from section C.4.3:
    tjMDTMeasurementPeriodLTE-Type:
      description: See details in 3GPP TS 32.422 clause 5.10.23.
      type: string
      enum:
        - 1024ms
        - 1280ms
        - 2048ms
        - 2560ms
        - 5120ms
        - 10240ms
        - 1min
  
Observation 2: The value proposed to be added to the S1 and X2 in R3-206547 and R3-206548 are already supported in both the stage 2 and stage 3 SA5 specifications.
So, what would be the problem of not supporting in RAN3 the values already supported in SA5?
Imagine a scenario where an eNB receives from OAM an immediate MDT configuration where M4 and M5 Collection Period is set to 2560ms. At handover, the immediate MDT configuration shall be transferred to the target eNB. However, the value 2560ms is not supported over the X2. Should the immediate MDT configuration be released? Should the source eNB select a different M4/M5 collection period to signal at HO? 
None of these options seem to be correct because the correct operation is to transfer an immediate MDT configuration with M4 and M5 collection period == 2560ms.
Observation 3: without coordination between the SA5 specified and the RAN3 specified M4/M5 Collection Periods, it is not possible to ensure a correct behaviour for Immediate MDT
In light of the above, companies are invited to answer to the following question:

Question 1: Should M4 and M5 Collection Period values be aligned between the SA5 and RAN3 specifications?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Without such alignment the immediate MDT function cannot properly work

	ZTE
	No
	I do some homework for this :-) And confirm my thought that the value range of the measurement period neither from ran3 nor from SA5 but defined in RAN2.  
The RAN2 ‘s agreement was:
1	For LTE, for throughput and data volume measurement, the value range for measurement collection interval to be {ms1024, ms2048, ms5120, ms10240, min1}. 
To be short , RAN3 ‘s value range is in line with the decision in RAN2 while SA5 not in line with RAN2.

	Huawei
	No
	The observation 1, 2 ad 3 are questionable to us.
For observation 1, we are not sure whether MME and eNB need to coordinate the collection period for M4 and M5. Because we think the current S1AP protocol is already clear enough. And the LTE and EPS have operated for many years. No any issues are reported from the commercial LTE networks.
Observation 3 is not correct. The MDT configuration received from OAM by an eNB is for management based immediate MDT and cannot be propagated on X2 interface. The management based immediate MDT will be terminated if the UE handovers to another node.



Conclusion:
No convergence. There is the need to clarify how specifications of various groups need to be aligned for MDT. MDT’s stage 2 in 32.422 is owned by SA5. SA5 also owns the Stage 3 specifications for the OAM-RAN configuration. RAN2 and RAN3 own stage 3 specifications enabling MDT. In RAN3 we often cite the stage 2 in TS32.422 to take decisions on MDT topics. 

If the answer to the above is yes, can we agree to R3-206547 and R3-206548?
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	No
	So far, we don't think the CRs are critical to be agreed. Because 2048ms is already supported in S1AP which is very close to 2560ms. I think that is why 1024ms is supported by our S1AP, but the 1280ms is not. There is no any additional benefit to introduce a new value at this stage. And there is no any issue if not have.
And what happened if the MME sends a new collect period to an old eNB who does not support the new value?  Shall the eNB reject the MDT request or ignore the unknown collection period? Then what collect period should be used if the unknown value is ignored by the old eNB?
Furthermore, we need be careful to the potential impact on core network. Because this IE is propagate from HSS to MME firstly.

	
	
	



If the answer to question 1 is no, it is proposed to send an LS to SA5 asking the following question:
Should M4 and M5 Collection Period values be aligned between the SA5 and RAN3 specifications?
	Company
	Comment

	Ericsson
	We prefer to answer yes to Question 1 and resolve the issue within RAN3. However if this is not possible we are fine sending an LS to SA5 asking the question above

	ZTE
	Fine to send a LS to SA5 and RAN2 to clarify the misalignment.

	Huawei
	Not sure if the LS is needed or not before RAN3 has consensus.  We may send the LS after RAN3 has consensus on what to do. And SA2, CT4 should be informed as well to confirm the potential core network impact.



Conclusion: There is no objection in triggering an LS towards SA5 to clarify whether RAN3 stage 3 should be aligned with SA5’s stage 2. It is proposed to agree to the LS in R3-20xxxx

4	Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed



